

Nos. 16-1209 & 16-1249

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY C. DIETZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal and Cross-Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
Colorado, No. 1:16-cv-000832-LTB, Judge Lewis T. Babcock

**FIRST BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL BY APPELLANT
CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION**

MARCIA E. GOODMAN
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606*

DONALD M. FALK
LEE H. RUBIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Appellant Cypress Semiconductor Corporation

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Prior and Related Appeals	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Dietz becomes a Program Manager at Cypress	3
B. Dietz questions the legality of Cypress’s Design Bonus Plan	5
C. Dietz forecasts that a three-week delay on his project would occur months in the future.....	8
D. Nulty criticizes Dietz’s management of his project	10
E. Dietz announces his resignation.....	11
F. Dietz makes his resignation effective immediately	13
G. The Regional Administrator dismisses Dietz’s complaint.....	15
H. The administrative law judge finds for Dietz.....	16
I. The Administrative Review Board affirms in a divided opinion.....	17
J. The district court enters judgment for Dietz	20
Summary of Argument	20
Argument.....	21
I. The District Court Erred in Enforcing the Erroneous Orders of the Administrative Review Board	21
II. This Court Should Decide This Appeal Together with Cypress’s Petitions for Review	24
Conclusion	27
Statement on Oral Argument	27
District Court Order (Dkt. 26)	Attachment
District Court Final Judgment (Dkt. 27)	Attachment

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 698 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	21
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Lucht’s Concrete Plumbing, Inc. v. Homer</i> , 255 P.3d 1058 (Colo. 2011) (en banc)	7
<i>Rollins v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F. App’x 730 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Singh v. Southland Stone, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2010)	7
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	26
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(6)(A)	1

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS

Pursuant to 10th Cir. R. 28.2(B), Cypress Semiconductor Corporation states that the following are prior or related cases:

- *Cypress Semiconductor Corp. v. Administrative Review Board, U.S. Department of Labor*, Nos. 16-9523, 16-9529, & 16-9534 (10th Cir.).
